The Registration Rights Agreement also provides that the Company must make certain payments as liquidated
damages to the investors if it fails to timely file the registration statement and cause it to become effective. The units
were issued pursuant to the exemption from registration provided by Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act and Rule
506(b) thereunder. Emerging Growth Equities, Ltd. (“EGE”) acted as placement agent for the private placement and
received $345,835 in commissions from the Company. In addition, for its services as placement agent, the Company
issued to EGE warrants to purchase an aggregate of 345,835 units, as defined above, exercisable for a period of five
years from the closing date, at an exercise price of $1.00 per unit.

An initial closing of the units was completed on March 12, 2014. As of March 28, 2014, the Company has sold
5,413,000 units for the gross proceeds of $5,413,000.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2013
Mobivity Holdings Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

Mobivity FDI
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Revenues
Revenues $ 4,093,667 $ 162,280 $ - $ 4,255,947
Cost of revenues 1,122,037 54,371 - 1,176,408
Gross margin 2,971,630 107,909 - 3,079,539

Operating expenses
General and administrative 3,416,850 71,720 - 3,488,570
Sales and marketing 3,469,383 4,888 229,258(b) 3,703,529
Engineering, research, and development 824,653 87,994 - 912,647
Depreciation and amortization 270,579 - 68,469(c) 339,048
Goodwill impairment 1,066,068 - - 1,066,068
Intangible asset impairment 644,170 - - 644,170
Total operating expenses 9,691,703 164,602 297,727 10,154,032

Loss from operations (6,720,073) (56,693) (297,727) (7,074,493)

Other income/(expense)
Interest income 747 - - 747
Interest expense (6,348,186) (6,785) - (6,354,971)

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

147

Change in fair value of derivative liabilities (3,766,231) - - (3,766,231)
Gain on debt extinguishment 103,177 - - 103,177
Gain (loss) on adjustment in contingent consideration (28,465) - - (28,465)
Total other income/(expense) (10,038,958) (6,785) - (10,045,743)

Loss before income taxes (16,759,031) (63,478) (297,727) (17,120,236)

Income tax expense - - - -

Net loss $ (16,759,031) $ (63,478) $ (297,727) $ (17,120,236)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.58) $ (1.55)

Weighted average number of shares during the period -
basic and diluted 10,612,007 11,059,496

F-35

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

148

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Year ended December 31, 2012

Mobivity FDI
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Revenues
Revenues $ 4,079,745 $ 347,797 $ - $ 4,427,542
Cost of revenues 1,300,325 183,819 - 1,484,144
Gross margin 2,779,420 163,978 - 2,943,398

Operating expenses
General and administrative 2,984,531 155,568 - 3,140,099
Sales and marketing 1,562,520 45,292 1,541,050 (b) 3,148,862
Engineering, research, and development 562,459 199,953 - 762,412
Depreciation and amortization 549,151 - 178,509 (c) 727,660
Goodwill impairment 742,446 - - 742,446
Intangible asset impairment 145,396 - - 145,396
Total operating expenses 6,546,503 400,813 1,719,559 8,666,875

Loss from operations (3,767,083) (236,835) (1,719,559) (5,723,477)

Other income/(expense)
Interest income 2,833 - - 2,833
Interest expense (4,559,564) (4,105) (234,115) (4,797,784)
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 359,530 - - 359,530
Gain on adjustment in contingent consideration 625,357 - - 625,357
Total other income/(expense) (3,571,844) (4,105) (234,115) (3,810,064)

Loss before income taxes (7,338,927) (240,940) (1,953,674) (9,533,541)

Income tax expense - - - -

Net loss $ (7,338,927)$ (240,940)$ (1,953,674) $ (9,533,541)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.32) $ (0.32)

Weighted average number of shares during the
period - basic and diluted 23,069,669 30,069,669

Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments are based upon the value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired as
determined by an independent valuation firm.

(a) Represents interest expense and note discount amortization for notes payable issued
in conjunction with the transaction.

(b) Represents salary, bonus and stock based compensation (year ended December 31,
2012) for headcount added in conjunction with the transaction.

[…]

Total assets acquired 5,505,085
Liabilities assumed (191,561)
Net assets acquired $ 5,313,524

The purchase price consists of the following:

Cash $ 2,368,019
Earn Out 2,273,000
Common stock 672,505
Total purchase price $ 5,313,524

The following information presents unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2014 as if the SmartReceipt acquisition described above had occurred on January 1, 2014. The following
unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to certain adjustments, including the increase in stock based
compensation expense that had not been valued prior to acquisition. The pro forma financial information is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if the acquisition been consummated as of the
date indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future operating results.

F-45

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

164

Table of Contents

Mobivity Holdings Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the quarter ended March 31, 2014

Mobivity SR
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Revenues
Revenues $903,215 $214,139 $ - $1,117,354
Cost of revenues 260,893 54,410 - 315,303
Gross margin 642,322 159,729 - 802,051

Operating expenses
General and administrative 1,129,953 231,084 4,230 (a) 1,365,267
Sales and marketing 941,085 60,077 - 1,001,162
Engineering, research, and development 297,933 139,649 - 437,582
Depreciation and amortization 68,083 403 - 68,486
Total operating expenses 2,437,054 431,213 4,230 2,872,497

Loss from operations (1,794,732 ) (271,484 ) (4,230 ) (2,070,446 )

Other income/(expense)
Interest income 1,731 - - 1,731
Interest expense (826 ) - - (826 )
Change in fair value of derivative
liabilities 30,079 - - 30,079
Gain on adjustment in contingent
consideration - - - -
Total other income/(expense) 30,984 - - 30,984

Loss before income taxes (1,763,748 ) (271,484 ) (4,230 ) (2,039,462 )

Income tax expense - - - -

Net loss $(1,763,748 ) $(271,484 ) $ (4,230 ) $(2,039,462 )

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $(0.10 ) $(0.12 )

Weighted average number of shares
during the period - basic and diluted 17,490,954 17,384,367

Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments are based upon the value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired as
determined by an independent valuation firm.

(a)Represents stock based compensation in conjunction with the transaction.

F-46

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

165

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

166

Table of Contents

The following information presents unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2013 as if the SmartReceipt acquisition described above had occurred on January 1, 2013. The
following unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to certain adjustments, including the increase in
stock based compensation expense that had not been valued prior to acquisition. The pro forma financial information
is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if the acquisition been consummated as
of the date indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future operating results.

Mobivity Holdings Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2013

Mobivity SR

Pro
forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Revenues
Revenues $ 4,093,667 $ 832,960 $ - $ 4,926,627
Cost of revenues 1,122,037 74,011 - 1,196,048
Gross margin 2,971,630 758,949 - 3,730,579

Operating expenses
General and administrative 3,416,850 211,515 - 3,638,365
Sales and marketing 3,469,383 474,674 - 3,944,057
Engineering, research, and
development 824,653 886,059 - 1,710,712
Depreciation and amortization 270,579 4,902 - 275,481
Goodwill impairment 1,066,068 - - 1,066,068
Intangible asset impairment 644,170 - - 644,170
Total operating expenses 9,691,703 1,587,150 - 11,278,853
Loss from operations (6,720,073 ) (828,201 ) - (7,548,274 )

Other income/(expense)
Interest income 747 - - 747
Interest expense (6,348,186 ) (797,240 ) - (7,145,426 )
Change in fair value of derivative
liabilities (3,766,231 ) 235,690 - (3,530,541 )
Gain on Debt Extinguishment 103,177 - - 103,177
Gain on adjustment in contingent
consideration (28,465 ) - - (28,465 )
Total other income/(expense) (10,038,958) (561,550 ) - (10,600,508)

Loss before income taxes (16,759,031) (1,389,751) - (18,148,782)

Income tax expense - - - -

Net loss $ (16,759,031) $ (1,389,751) $ - $ (18,148,782)

Net loss per share - basic and
diluted $ (1.58 ) $ (1.63 )

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

167

Weighted average number of
shares
during the period - basic and
diluted 10,612,007 11,116,891

Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments are based upon the value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired as
determined by an independent valuation firm.

(b)Represents stock based compensation in conjunction with the transaction.

F-47

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

168

Table of Contents

Sequence Acquisition

In May 2013, we acquired certain assets of Sequence, LLC (“Sequence”) pursuant to an asset purchase agreement.

[…]

adjustments described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are presented for illustrative purposes and do not purport to represent what the financial position or results
of operations actually would have been if the events described above occurred as of the dates indicated or what such
financial position or results would be for any future periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements, and the accompanying notes, are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial
statements of the Company and SmartReceipt and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical
financial statements and related notes, and the Company’s "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operation" contained elsewhere in this prospectus.

F-84

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

233

Table of Contents

Mobivity Holdings Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2013

Mobivity SmartReceipt
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 2,572,685 $ 96,921 $ (96,921 )  (a) $ 2,572,685

(2,368,019)  (b) (2,368,019 )

Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts 280,667 124,318 404,985
Other current assets 140,114 5,383 (5,383 )  (a) 140,114
Total current assets 2,993,466 226,622 (2,470,323) 749,765

Goodwill 3,108,964 - 2,890,801  (b) 5,999,765
Intangible assets, net 935,316 - 2,446,000  (b) 3,381,316
Other assets 63,944 9,336 - 73,280
   TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,101,690 $ 235,958 $ 2,866,478 $ 10,204,126

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 543,648 $ 359,292 $ (359,292 )  (a) $ 543,648
Accrued interest 16,943 478 (478 )  (a) 16,943
Accrued and deferred personnel
compensation 191,041 59,699 (59,699 )  (a) 191,041
Deferred revenue and customer
deposits 136,523 194,506 331,029
Notes payable 20,000 343,065 (343,065 )  (a) 20,000
Derivative liabilities 106,176 - 106,176
Other current liabilities 36,372 292,690 (292,690 )  (a) 36,372
Earn-out payable 34,755 34,755
Total current liabilities 1,085,458 1,249,730 (1,055,224) 1,279,964

Non-current liabilities
   Earn-out payable 24,245 - 2,273,000  (b) 2,297,245
Total non-current liabilities 24,245 - 2,273,000 2,297,245
Total liabilities 1,109,703 1,249,730 1,217,776 3,577,209

Commitments and
Contingencies (See Note 9)

Stockholders' equity (deficit)

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

234

   Common stock 16,320 134 505  (b) 16,959
   Preferred stock - 36,109 - 36,109
   Equity payable 108,170 - - 108,170
   Additional paid-in capital 54,452,697 14,101,326 672,000  (b) 69,226,023
   Accumulated deficit (48,585,200) (15,151,341 ) 976,197  (a) (62,760,344)
Total stockholders' equity
(deficit) 5,991,987 (1,013,772 ) 1,648,702 6,626,917
   TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT) $ 7,101,690 $ 235,958 $ 2,866,478 $ 10,204,126

F-85

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

235

Table of Contents

Mobivity Holdings Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2013

Mobivity SR
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Revenues
Revenues $4,093,667 $832,960 $ - $4,926,627
Cost of revenues 1,122,037 74,011 - 1,196,048
Gross margin 2,971,630 758,949 - 3,730,579

Operating expenses
General and administrative 3,416,850 221,515 - 3,638,365
Sales and marketing 3,469,383 474,674 - 3,944,057
Engineering, research, and development 824,653 886,059 - 1,710,712
Depreciation and amortization 270,579 4,902 - 275,481
Goodwill impairment 1,066,068 - - 1,066,068
Intangible asset impairment 644,170 - - 644,170
Total operating expenses 9,691,703 1,587,150 - 11,278,853

Loss from operations (6,720,073 ) (828,201 ) - (7,548,274 )

Other income/(expense)
Interest income 747 - - 747
Interest expense (6,348,186 ) (797,240 ) - (7,145,426 )
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities (3,766,231 ) 235,690 - (3,530,541 )
Gain on Debt Extinguishment 103,177 - 103,177
Gain on adjustment in contingent consideration (28,465 ) - - (28,465 )
Total other income/(expense) (10,038,958) (561,550 ) - (10,600,508)

Loss before income taxes (16,759,031) (1,389,751) - (18,148,782)

Income tax expense - - - -

Net loss $(16,759,031) $(1,389,751) $ - $(18,148,782)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $(1.58 ) $(1.63 )

Weighted average number of shares
   during the period - basic and diluted 10,612,007 11,116,891

F-86

Edgar Filing: MOBIVITY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B3

236

Table of Contents

Mobivity Holdings Corp.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1.   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of Mobivity Holdings Corp. (the “Company”)
for the the year ended December 31, 2013 give effect to the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of